The Company operates a contributory provident fund scheme for all employees. The Provident Fund is 
administered by a Trustee Board and is funded by contributions equally from the employees and the 
company at 10% of the basic salary. The balance amount as of 30 June 2024 is BDT 2,84,25,329 (Two crores 
eighty-four lac twenty-five thousand three hundred twenty-nine). 

2.8.2 Gratuity

The Company operates an unfunded gratuity scheme for all regular employees. Employees are entitled to gratuity 
benefits after completion of a minimum of five years of continuous service with the Company. The gratuity is 

calculated on the last basic pay and is payable at the rate of two months' basic pay for every year of service.

[...]

Welfare & Overseas Employment and the Managing Director of BOESL is the chief executive of the 

company. Their leadership and dedication ensure seamless connection between policy making and 

execution, driving BOESL’s success in achieving its goal. 

BOESL has recruited 15,558 (fifteen thousand five hundred fifty-eight) Bangladeshi workforce in 2023-24 FY. 

Throughout this eventful journey, BOESL promotes Employer’s Pay Model by implementing ‘Zero-Migration 

Cost’ in a number of destination countries. Mission -100 Hour Multi-task Training for the EPS workers, 

Pre-Exit Processing and Training (PEPT), Motivational and Behavior shaping Training, Training on Cultural

[...]

BOESL strives to be the pioneer of best practices 

in labor migration sector of Bangladesh. 

BOESL continuously maintains its operations as one of the fast-growing, profit generating companies of the 

Government. In the financial year 2023-24, BOESL achieved a total income of BDT 788758749/- 

(Seventy-Eight Crore Eighty-Seven Lac Fifty-Eight Thousand Seven Hundred Forty-Nine) Taka, reflecting a 

11.72% increase compared to the previous year. BOESL's total expenditure amounted BDT 302197455/- 

(thirty crore twenty-one lac ninety-seven thousand four hundred fifty-five), resulting in a profit of (before 

tax) BDT 486561294/- (Forty-eight crore sixty-five lac sixty-one thousand two hundred ninety-four). BOESL 

has paid to the Government BDT 13, 38, 04,356 (Thirteen crore thirty-eight lac four thousand three 

hundred fifty six) as taxes and BDT 25, 50,000 (Twenty five lac fifty thousand) has been proposed to be paid 

as dividends this year. 

BOESL has taken time-bound initiatives all the year round expediting the safe, ethical and responsible 

low-cost labor migration.

[...]

The employment data of overseas employment shows that this year BOESL has recruited a good 
number of candidates in 13 (Thirteen) countries such as Jordan, South Korea, Malaysia, Kuwait, Romania, 
Russia, Bulgaria, Maldives, Fiji, Hong Kong, Croatia, Lebanon and Japan. In 2023-24, a total of 15,558 (Fifteen 
thousand five hundred fifty-eight) job seekers received foreign employment through BOESL. The 
management of the BOESL applied various attractive and innovative approaches like reducing service 
charges, arranging job fairs countrywide, etc. Service charge reduction attracted many foreign companies to

[...]

employees of BOESL, which has played a helpful role in increasing the remittances of Bangladesh. In the last 
financial year, 2023-24 the officers and employees of BOESL worked day and night to send 15,558 workers 
and earned a record operating profit of BDT 48,65,61,294.00 (Forty-eight crores sixty-five lakhs sixty-one 
thousand and two hundred ninety-four). 

As the only state-owned company in foreign recruitment sector BOESL has a brand value to all employers. 
The company was established by the Government of Bangladesh with TK. 51 lakhs paid up capital. Since 
then, the company has shown consistent improvement. It is now recognized as one of the most reliable 
manpower recruiting companies. 

2.5  Declaration and payment of Dividend 
According to the audit report in the financial year 2023-24, the total profit earned by BOESL Tk. 
48,65,61,294.00 (Forty-eight crores sixty-five lakhs sixty-one thousand and two hundred ninety-four) 
income tax paid to the Government Tk. 13,38,04,356.00 (Thirteen crores thirty-eight lakhs four thousand 
three hundred and fifty-six). After paying income tax, the net profit is Tk. 35,27,56,938.00 (Thirty-five crores 
twenty-seven lakhs fifty-six thousand and nine hundred thirty-eight).  

Declaration and Payment of Dividends last four years:  

As per the recommendation of the 314th meeting of the Board of Directors and after approval of the 40th 
Annual General Meeting (AGM), against the paid-up capital of Tk. 51,00,000.00 (Fifty-one lakh) as 0.723% 
of net profit (Tk. 35,27,56,938.00) of the total Tk. 25,50,000.00 (Twenty lakh and fifty thousand) Dividends 
will be paid to the Government.

2.6  Financial Status of BOESL

Following the guidelines of the Board of Directors of BOESL, the management of the company appointed an